Policy Manual



6317 - Rural Beautification

Document Number: 6317

Rural Beautification Document Name:

Effective Date: 1 March 2011

Document Status: Approved

1.0 **Purpose**

To acknowledge residents in the Woodlands County that show pride in their community by maintaining their farms, yard sights and/or adjacent right of ways next to their property in such a fashion as to display the beauty of this Municipality.

2.0 **Policy Details**

The Agriculture Services Board of Woodlands County would like to recognize property owners who take pride in their property within Woodlands County.

3.0 **Procedures**

- The Agriculture Services Board wishes to acknowledge those that have made special effort to beautify areas of this County so as to show pride in their properties.
- The Agriculture Services Board would also like to recognize those that help the County in the control of weeds and brush in the ditches by maintaining these rights of way on their own.
- 3.3 The Agriculture Services Board may select a maximum of one agricultural and one non-agricultural recipient per division each year for recognition by inviting them to a function where they can be officially recognized for their dedication for improving the beauty of Woodlands County.
- The Agriculture Services Board Members at an Agriculture Services Board meeting 3.4 prior to an appropriate function will make selection of individuals that they feel deserve such recognition.
- 3.5 Individuals selected for such recognition will have their registration for the appropriate function paid by Woodlands County, under the Agriculture Services budget.
- 3.6 Individual eligibility for a Rural Beautification Award will be considered once in every three-year period